


ANIMATION, GAMES,
AND SOUND
FOR THE IBM PC

Tony Fabbri



Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

FagBrI. ToNY
Animation, games, and sound for the IBM PC.

(Prentice-Hall personal computing series)
Includes index.
1. Computer graphics. 2. Computer animation.
3. Computer music. 4. IBM Personal Computer—Programming.
I. Title. II. Series.
T385.F3 1983 794.8 83-13889
ISBN 0-13-037689-2
ISBN 0-13-037631-0 (book & disk)
ISBN 0-13-037623-X (disk)

Editorial/production supervision and

interior design: Kathryn Gollin Marshak
Cover design: Jeannette Jacobs
Manufacturing buyer: Gordon Osbourne

IBM is a registered trademark of the International Business Machines Corporation.

©1983 by Prentice-Hall, Inc., Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 07632

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be
reproduced, in any form or by any means,
without permsision in writing from the publisher.

Printed in the United States of America

109 87 6 5 4 3 2 1

ISBN 0-13-037k89-2 {BKZ
ISBN 0-13-037631-0 {BK & DSK}
ISBN D0-13-037k23-X {DSK?

Prentice-Hall International, Inc., London
Prentice-Hall of Australia Pty. Limited, Sydney
Editora Prentice-Hall do Brasil, Ltda., Rio de Janeiro
Prentice-Hall Canada Inc., Toronto

Prentice-Hall of India Private Limited, New Delhi
Prentice-Hall of Japan, Inc., Tokyo

Prentice-Hall of Southeast Asia Pte. Ltd., Singapore
Whitehall Books Limited, Wellington, New Zealand



ANIMATION, GAMES,
AND SOUND
FOR THE IBM PC



Prentice-Hall Personal Computing Series
Lance A. Leventhal, series editor



To my bride of yesteryear,
To my friend for all the years,
To my wife forever,

Wanda



PREFACE

While many books deal with computers, hardly any are just plain fun to read and use. This
book does not explain the insides of computers or describe all possible ways to assemble
and use them. Rather, it lets the reader do exciting things with the computer and see things
happen on the screen. It asumes no prior knowledge of computers or programming. The
reader will learn computers and have fun doing so.

After introducing a few fundamentals (into each life, some rain must fall), the book
slowly leads the beginner through drawing faces, rockets, tanks, ships, spacecraft, and
monsters. Then sound is added, and the pictures come alive. Spaceships, airplanes, tanks,
and strange creatures make noises as they move, turn, fire, blink, and attack. We then
introduce the idea of controlling the action from the keyboard. The reader now is able to
create his or her own arcade games.

All discussions and early programs are short. The reader will find it easy to use the
examples to create new games and practical applications as well. The programming skills
that the reader will learn gradually are the very ones he or she will need to solve business,
educational, engineering, management, and scientific problems.

This particular version of the book employs the popular IBM Personal Computer
(PC). It assumes that you have at least a 32K system with at least one disk drive. Although
some programs use a printer, it is not essential. No special graphics equipment is neces-
sary, since we draw all pictures with ordinary PRINT statements, a technique called text
graphics. The reader can enter any program and watch the action unfold on the screen.

Please note that selected programs in Chapters 18 and 19 were designed for use on
an IBM monochromatic screen and may not work exactly as written on non-IBM equip-
ment.

I hope this book provides many hours of enjoyment for all its readers, both as a
learning tool and as a reference book. I hope it also encourages them to use their imagina-
tions, since that is the only way we can ever get the most out of today’s amazing comput-
ers.

XV



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I wish to thank Mel Parker, Assistant Professor of Computer Science at Chattanooga State
Technical Community College, who reviewed the book and provided many helpful sug-
gestions. I also wish to thank Angela Slane for her review of the music chapter. I thank
my wife, Wanda, for her invaluable assistance in proofreading and typing the manuscript.

Tony Fabbri

xvi



DIRECTIONS FOR USING THE ANIMATION DISKETTE
THE FIRST TIME

L

Remove the ANIMATION diskette from the package, cutting where indicated.

2. Place the ANIMATION diskette in the right disk drive. Shut the disk drive door.

Place the DOS 1.0, DOS 1.1, or DOS 2.0 system’s disk in the left disk drive. Shut
the disk drive door and turn the computer on.

Enter COPY BASICA.COM B: . Wait until the red light goes off.

Remove both diskettes. Place the ANIMATION diskette in the left disk drive. Shut
the disk drive door.

Turn the computer off. Wait ten seconds. Turn the computer on.
After the system is initialized, follow the directions on the screen.

DIRECTIONS FOR USING THE ANIMATION DISKETTE AFTER
THE FIRST TIME

1.
2,

Place the ANIMATION diskette in the left disk drive. Shut the disk drive door.
Turn the computer on. Follow the directions on the screen. Enter a number between
1 and 56 when so instructed the first time.

To run any program on the ANIMATION diskette, enter

RUN”Pcc-mm where Pcc-mm is a program on the ANIMATION
diskette. For example, to run Program 19-6, enter RUN”P19-06

To list all programs that are on the diskette after running an ANIMATION program,
enter FILES

DIRECTIONS FOR A ONE-DISK SYSTEM

1.

Follow the directions in the DOS manual and copy the language BASICA.COM
onto the ANIMATION diskette.

After BASICA.COM has been copied, turn the computer off. Wait ten seconds.
Turn the computer on.

. After the system is initialized, follow the directions on the screen.

Note that the programs from Chapters 18 and 19 were designed for use on an IBM

monochromatic screen and may not work exactly as written on non-IBM equipment.



Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

CONTENTS

PREFACE

INTRODUCTION

SIMPLE PRINTING

Program 2-1
Program 2-2
Program 2-3
Program 2-4
Program 2-5
Program 2-6
Program 2-7
Program 2-8
Program 2-9
Program 2-10
Program 2-11

Print Animal Names 10

Print DOG Twenty Times 13

Printing Your Name Ten Times
Your Name in Columns 14

13

Your Name Filling Screen 14

Your Name Fancy 15

Your Name on Paper 15
Your Name Diagonal 16
Friend’s Name Diagonal 17
Two Names in Crossing Pattern
Crossing Pattern on Printer

DRAWING PICTURES

Program 3-1
Program 3-2
Program 3-3
Program 3-4
Program 3-5

19

Face Moving Left to Right 20

Creature Moving Left to Right
Two Faces Moving Left to Right

21

Monster Face Moving Right to Left

Gorilla Moving Right to Left

23

17

22

22

Xv

10

20

vii



Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Chapter 6

Chapter 7

Program 3-6
Program 3-7
Program 3-8
Program 3-9
Program 3-10
Program 3-11
Program 3-12

Program 3-13

Car Moving Left to Right 24

Airplane Moving Left to Right 24

Sailboat Moving Right to Left 24

Tank Moving Right to Left 24

Alien Face Moving Back and Forth 25

Bug Moving Back and Forth 25

Cow’s Face Moving Back and Forth Five

Times 26

Tank Moving Back and Forth Eight Times 26

SOME THINGS MOVE WHILE OTHERS STAND STILL

Program 4-1
Program 4-2
Program 4-3
Program 4-4
Program 4-5
Program 4-6
Program 4-7
Program 4-8

Small Rocket Moving Left to Right 28
Tank Firing a Rocket Left to Right 28
Airplane Firing Rockets Left to Right 29
Cannon Firing Rocket Left to Right 29
Arrow Shot at Target 30

Car Driving Through Town 30

Bee Flying to Flower, Right to Left 31
Bee Flying to Flower, Left to Right 32

ROCKETS FLY, BLAST OFF, AND CHASE ONE ANOTHER

Program 5-1
Program 5-2
Program 5-3

Program 5-4

Rocket 33

Rocket Flying Fast 33

Enemy Rocket Chasing Three Rockets, with
Smoke 34

Alien Spacecraft Flying, with Smoke 35

MAKING CREATURES WALK

Program 6-1
Program 6-2

Program 6-3
Program 6-4
Program 6-5

Moving Bug 38

Moving Bug with Blinking Eyes and Open
Mouth 38

Stick Figure Walking 39

Funny, Moving Aliens 40

Stationary Creature Making Faces 40

LOCATING THINGS ON THE SCREEN

Program 7-1
Program 7-2

viii

Moving Face with TABs 42
Moving Face with LOCATEs 43

28

33

37

42



Chapter 8

Chapter 9

Chapter 10

Program 7-3

Rearranged Version of Moving Face, with
LOCATEs 44

Program 7-4 Names All Over 44

Program 7-5 Space Station Firing a Bullet 45

Program 7-6 Space Station Firing a Missile 46

MOVING BALLS AND RANDOM DRAWINGS 47

Program 8-1 Moving Ball, without Erasure 47

Program 8-2 Moving Ball, with Erasure 48

Program 8-3 Game of Catch 49

Program 8-4 Asterisks at Random Positions 51

Program 8-5 Asterisks Appear and Disappear at Random
Positions 51

Program 8-6 Faces Appear and Disappear at Random
Positions 52

ENTERING NAMES AND DRAWING GREETING CARDS 54

Program 9-1 Printing Your Name Twenty Times 55

Program 9-2 Your Name Moving Right 55

Program 9-3 Names Crisscrossing 56

Program 9-4 Printing Names Around the Screen 57

Program 9-5 Valentine’s Day Card 58

Program 9-6 Valentine’s Day Card on Paper 59

Program 9-7 Christmas Card 59

Program 9-8 New Year’'s Card 60

Program 9-9 Birthday Card 60

Program 9-10

Program 9-11

Program 9-12
Program 9-13

Another Birthday Card 61
Halloween Card 61

Mother’'s Day Card on Printer 617
Easter Card 62

STORIES AND QUIZZES 63

Program 10-1
Program 10-2
Program 10-3
Program 10-4
Program 10-5
Program 10-6

Short Story with One Name 63

Short Story with Two Names 64
Short Story with Three Names 64
History Questions 65

Simple History Quiz 65

History Quiz with Three Questions 66



Chapter 11

Chapter 12

Chapter 13

Program 10-7

Program 10-8

Geography Quiz with One Alphabetic
Question 66

Geography Quiz with Four Alphabetic
Questions 67

CONTROLLING THE ACTION FROM THE KEYBOARD 68

Program 11-1

Program 11-2
Program 11-3

Space Station Firing Missile under Keyboard
Control 69

Eye Creatures Moving Left to Right 70
Target Practice 70

MAKING SOUNDS 72

Program 12-1
Program 12-2
Program 12-3
Program 12-4
Program 12-5
Program 12-6
Program 12-7
Program 12-8
Program 12-9

Program 12-10
Program 12-11
Program 12-12
Program 12-13

Simple Noise 72

Random Sounds 73

A Computer Song 73

Rocket Launch with Sound 73
Eyes Making Noises 74

Blinking Eyes Making Noises 74
Print Hello Slowly 74

Three Blinking Eye Creatures Talking 75
Moving Eye Creatures Making a Single
Sound 75

Moving Alien Making Noise 76
Police Car with Siren 76

Alien Spacecraft with Sound 77
Blinking Eyes and Noise 77

MOVING OBJECTS WITH SOUND 78

Program 13-1
Program 13-2
Program 13-3
Program 13-4
Program 13-5
Program 13-6
Program 13-7
Program 13-8
Program 13-9
Program 13-10
Program 13-11
Program 13-12
Program 13-13

X

Falling Asterisk without Erasure 78
Falling Asterisk with Erasure 79

Falling Spider 79

Falling Alien 80

Blinking, Falling Alien 80

Blinking, Falling Alien (Shortcut) 81
Blinking, Falling Alien with Strange Sound 81
Race Car Moving Down the Screen 82
Race Car Moving Around the Screen 84
Falling Bug 85

Falling Bug in Random Column 86
Many Falling Bugs 86

Bugs Moving Up and Down 87



Chapter 14

Chapter 15

Chapter 16

Chapter 17

A BOMBING GAME 88

Program 14-1
Program 14-2
Program 14-3
Program 14-4
Program 14-5
Program 14-6
Program 14-7
Program 14-8

Falling Rocket Bomb 89

Rocket Bomb Falling to Ground with Noise 89
Small Bomb Falling with Noise 89

Bombing Under Keyboard Control 90

Moving Bomb Right and Left and Dropping It 91
Bombs Away Game 93

Enemy Bomber Dropping Bombs 95

Enemy Bomber Bombing Ground with

Explosion 96

DIAGONAL MOTION 98

Program 15-1
Program 15-2
Program 15-3
Program 15-4
Program 15-5
Program 15-6
Program 15-7
Program 15-8

Program 15-9

Program 15-10

Creature Moving Diagonally with Shadow 98
Creature Moving Diagonally without Shadow 99
Alien Moving Diagonally 100

Asterisk Moving Diagonally from Column 15 101
Alien Moving Diagonally Left to Right 101

Alien Moving to Bottom Diagonally, Then Up 102
Alien Hop 105

Creature Moving Diagonally Right to Left from
Bottom 106

Creature Moving Diagonally Right to Left from

Top 108

Alien Moving Diagonally Right to Left from

Top 108

COMBINING PROGRAMS 109

Program 16-1
Program 16-2
Program 16-3
Program 16-4

Moving the Master Spaceship 110
Drawing the Miniships 111

Moving a Miniship 112

Master Alien Ship Attacking with Three
Miniships 113

CONTROLLING MOTION IN ALL DIRECTIONS 116

Program 17-1
Program 17-2
Program 17-3
Program 17-4
Program 17-5

Bomb Drop Game 117

Rocket Moving Anywhere on Screen 118
Scattering Objects for Rocket to Hunt 120
Rocket Attacks Objects 121

A Rocket Game 124

xi



Chapter 18

Chapter 19

Chapter 20

Chapter 21

Chapter 22

Xii

COLOR AND BLINK

Program 18-1
Program 18-2
Program 18-3
Program 18-4
Program 18-5

Program 18-6

Blinking Name at Random Positions 126
Bright Aliens at Random Positions 127
Blimp with Blinking Message 127
Christmas Tree with Blinking Lights 128
Haunted House with Bats, a Cat, and a
Spider 129

Large, Blinking, Walking Bugs 132

TARGET PRACTICE

Program 19-1
Program 19-2
Program 19-3
Program 19-4
Program 19-5
Program 19-6

Asterisk Moving Up Diagonally 135
Asterisk Moving Down Diagonally 136
Rocket Launch and Return to Earth 136
Tank Shoot 137

Tank Shooting at Alien Ship 138

Jet Shooting at Alien Ship 139

MOVING TWO THINGS AT ONCE

Program 20-1

Program 20-2
Program 20-3

ANIMATION

Program 21-1
Program 21-2
Program 21-3

Ship and Submarine Moving in Different
Directions 141

Ship, Submarine, Ocean, and Birds 143
Keyboard Control of Missile Launch 146

Stationary Swimmer 149
Swimmer Moving Left to Right 150
Shark and Swimmer in Water 152

A RACE CAR GAME

Program 22-1
Program 22-2
Program 22-3
Program 22-4
Program 22-5

Printing Special Characters 155
Racetrack 156

Car Racing around Track 157
Advanced Racetrack 159
Advanced Car Race 160

126

134

141

148

155



Chapter 23

Appendix A

Appendix B

PLAYING MUSIC

Program 23-1
Program 23-2
Program 23-3
Program 23-4
Program 23-5
Program 23-6
Program 23-7
Program 23-8
Program 23-9
Program 23-10
Program 23-11
Program 23-12
Program 23-13
Program 23-14
Program 23-15
Program 23-16

- Program 23-17

161

Marine March, Eight Measures 165

Marine March 165

Marine March with Cannon Shooting 166
Marine March with Paratroopers 167

Old MacDonald’'s Farm 169

Old MacDonald’s Farm with Horse Grazing 169
Yankee Doodle Dandy 171

Yankee Doodle Dandy in Two Parts 171
Yankee Doodle Dandy in Four Parts 171
Yankee Doodle Dandy with Fireworks 173
Army Song 175

Army Song with Tank Command 176

Mary Had a Little Lamb 177

Old Folks at Home 177

America 177

American National Anthem with 1777 Flag 178
American National Anthem with Modern Flag 179

MUSIC REVIEW 180
IMPROVED RANDOM NUMBER GENERATION 182
INDEX 185

xiii



1

INTRODUCTION

The IBM Personal Computer (PC) is one of the most popular of the new desk-top comput-
ers. Although it is only the size of a stereo receiver or small packing crate (with a televi-
sion set mounted on top and a keyboard attached in front), it is as powerful as large com-
puters of the 1960s that occupied entire rooms and cost hundreds of thousands of dollars.
What is a PC good for? Listed below are some of the PC’s many capabilities:

1.

bl o

10.

11.
12.

Word processing (electronic creation of letters, reports, and books without erasures,
misspellings, and typing errors).

Business calculations, such as figuring interest rates, loan payments, rates of return,
and cost of capital.

Mailing lists (maintaining them and printing sets of labels).

Producing club directories, team rosters, indexes, bibliographies, and other collec-
tions of information.

Handling the accounting, sales records, payroll, and inventory for a small business.
Producing tax returns and figuring alternative tax strategies.
Billing for doctors, dentists, attorneys, accountants, and other professionals.

Computer-aided instruction from grade school through college and in special educa-
tion as well.

Creating charts, graphs, slides, and visual aids.

Scheduling parts of projects such as the construction of a building or the develop-
ment of a new product.

Teaching games such as chess, bridge, and blackjack.

Keeping track of client records and accounts for insurance agents, realtors, brokers,
and merchants.



